REPORT TO

THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ORANGEVILLE
REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION OF THE CLOSED MEETING

OF THE ORANGEVILLE COUNCIL
HELD ON OCTOBER 6, 2008

Complaint

The Town of Orangeville (“Town”) received a complaint on October 23, 2008 regarding a closed meeting of Council held on October 6, 2008.  

The essence of the complaint is that the Mayor and Council voted for Council pay increases in a meeting closed to the public.  The complaint is also about the amount of the pay increase, no record of the vote, access to a consultant’s report, lack of public consultation and budget appropriation.

The complaint was forwarded to the offices of Amberley Gavel Ltd. for investigation.

Jurisdiction

The Town of Orangeville appointed Local Authority Services (LAS) as its closed meeting investigator pursuant to section 239.2 of the Municipal Act 2001 as amended by Bill 130 (Municipal Act).  LAS has delegated its powers and duties to Amberley Gavel Ltd. to undertake the investigation and report to the Council of the City of Cambridge.

Section 239.1 provides that the role of the closed meeting investigator is to report to council on “whether a municipality or local board has complied with section 239 or a procedure by-law under subsection 238 (2) in respect of a meeting or part of a meeting that was closed to the public”.

Background

Section 239 of the Municipal Act provides that all meetings of a municipal council, local board or a committee of either of them shall be open to the public. This requirement is one of the elements of transparent local government. The section does set forth exceptions to this open meeting rule. It lists the reasons for which a meeting, or a portion of a meeting, may be closed to the public.

Section 239 reads in part as follows.

Meetings open to public

239.  (1)  Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s. 239 (1).

Exceptions

(2)  A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being considered is,

(a) the security of the property of the municipality or local board;

(b) personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees;

(c) a proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land by the municipality or local board;

(d) labour relations or employee negotiations;

(e) litigation or potential litigation, including matters before administrative tribunals, affecting the municipality or local board;

(f) advice that is subject to solicitor-client privilege, including communications necessary for that purpose;

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee or other body may hold a closed meeting under another Act. 2001, c. 25, s. 239 (2).

Other criteria

(3)  A meeting shall be closed to the public if the subject matter relates to the consideration of a request under the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act if the council, board, commission or other body is the head of an institution for the purposes of that Act. 2001, c. 25, s. 239 (3).

Educational or training sessions

(3.1)  A meeting of a council or local board or of a committee of either of them may be closed to the public if the following conditions are both satisfied:

1. The meeting is held for the purpose of educating or training the members.

2. At the meeting, no member discusses or otherwise deals with any matter in a way that materially advances the business or decision-making of the council, local board or committee. 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 103 (1).

Section 239 also requires that before a council, local board or committee moves into a closed meeting, it shall pass a resolution at a public meeting indicating that there is to be a closed meeting. The resolution also must include the general nature of the matter(s) to be deliberated at the closed meeting.

No matter or item other than the matter(s) expressly referred to in the public resolution may be discussed or otherwise dealt with at the closed meeting.

Subsections 239 (5) and (6) limit the actions that the council, committee or local board may take at the closed meeting. Votes may be taken only for procedural matters or for giving direction to staff or persons retained by the municipality.

Investigation
The investigation into the complaint began on November 7, 2008 and the Town Clerk was so advised.  The Town Clerk, Cheryl Johns; the Human Resources Manager, Janice Stubbs; the Chief Administrative Officer, Rick Schwarzer; and Rob Adams, the Mayor were interviewed on November 12, 2008.  Most of the agenda for the meeting in question was prepared by the Town Clerk and her staff, although, the closed meeting portion was prepared by the CAO as the Town Clerk was away on personal leave when preparation of the agenda was being finalized.  The complainant was contacted on November 14, 2008 and was advised that an investigation was underway.
Facts and Evidence

(1) The Town’s Procedure By-law

Subsection 238 (2) of the Municipal Act requires that every municipality and local board pass a procedural by-law for governing the calling, place and proceedings of meetings. Subsection 238 (2.1) was added by Bill 130 and provides that the procedure by-law shall provide for public notice of meetings. 

Paragraph 3.9 of the Procedure By-law passed in 2003 provides for public notice of meetings of Council and reads as follows:
“3.9
Public Notice

The agenda for a council and/or committee meeting shall constitute notice thereof.  Copies of all council and/or committee meeting agendas shall be posted in full view of the public at the Municipal Offices at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance of the meeting.  In addition, copies of such agendas shall be made available to the local newspaper, radio and cable station representatives, and other members of the general public in accordance with the Town’s subscription policy.”
Paragraph 3.8 of the Procedure By-law provides for Closed Meetings and reads as follows:

3.8.1. All meetings of the council and its committees shall be open to the public.  A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being considered is:

3.8.1.1 The security of the property of the municipality or local board.

3.8.1.2 Personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees.

3.8.1.3 A proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land by the municipality or local board.

3.8.1.4 Labour relations or employee negotiations.

3.8.1.5 Litigation or potential litigation, including matters before administrative tribunals, affecting the municipality or local board.

3.8.1.6 Advice that is subject to solicitor-client privilege, including communications necessary for that purpose.

3.8.1.7 A matter in respect of which a council, board, committee or other body may hold a closed meeting under another Act.

3.8.2 When a closed meeting is adjourned, the committee shall rise and report its recommendations to council.

3.8.3 Where there are items to be discussed in a closed meeting, all persons, except the members of council and any other person(s) requested by the chair to remain shall leave the Council Chambers.

3.8.4 The nature of items to be discussed in a closed meeting shall be listed on the agenda of the regular meetings of council and its committees.

3.8.5 The chair may introduce urgent matters to be discussed in a closed meeting which have not been so listed on the agenda.”

The By-law does not distinguish between “closed” and “open” meetings for public notice purposes, although, it contains provision for the holding of a closed meeting and the nature of the items to be discussed, however,  the by-law is not in strict conformance with the provisions of  Section 239 of the Municipal Act.  Despite the By-law lacking conformity with the legislation, the Town has established a practice of providing notice of a closed meeting on the Council agenda and requiring a resolution to be passed giving the general nature of the matter to be discussed in closed session since the beginning of 2008.
(2) The Town’s Public Notice Policy

The Town has a Notice Policy approved by Council on December 10, 2007 in compliance with Section 270(1) of the Municipal Act.  The policy is silent on notice for Council meetings.

(3) Agenda for the Council Meeting
Section 15 of the agenda for the October 6th Council meeting provides as follows:

“15
CLOSED

Personnel matters about identifiable individuals:

· Salary discussions

· Appointment to Mayor’s Seniors’ Advisory Committee”

(4) Minutes for the Council Meeting (Nature)

Section 24 of the Minutes of the Regular meeting of Council held on October 6, 2008 read as follows:
“24
Moved by Councillor Rose


Seconded by Deputy Mayor Maycock

THAT Council move into a closed meeting to discuss the following personnel matters about identifiable individuals:

· Salary discussions

· Appointment to Mayor’s Seniors’ Advisory Committee”.

(5) Agenda for the Closed Meeting
The agenda for the October 6th closed meeting provides as follows:

“1
Council/Staff Salary Review (H09)

Ms. Marianne Love, McDowall Associates Human Resource Consultants Ltd. to present a proposed revised pay structure for Council and staff.

Recommendation:

For the consideration of Council.

2 Application to Mayor’s Senior’s Advisory Committee (C12)

A report from Ms. S. Lankheit, Committee Secretary/Deputy Clerk, dated October 2, 2008.

Recommendation:

For the consideration of Council.”

(6) Minutes for the Closed Council Meeting of October 6th
Under the heading “Council/Staff Salary Review”, the minutes indicate that the Consultant “presented a proposed revised pay structure for Council and staff”, after which there was discussion on the staff pay structure, then, reference is made to the Consultant’s comments on Council remuneration advising that staff provided a comparison with other municipalities and suggested the overall compensation package should be considered.  Subsequent discussion centered on the cost of the increases and benefit provisions for members of council and staff of 65 years of age and older.
(7) Minutes of the Council meeting (after the closed meeting) of Oct 6th
“Mayor’s Seniors’ Advisory Committee Appointment
Moved by Deputy Mayor Maycock

Seconded by Councillor Rose

THAT Council approve the appointment of Marjory Morphy to the Mayor’s Seniors” Advisory Committee.




CARRIED.

Council/Staff Salary Review

Moved by Councillor Wilson

Seconded by Councillor Kocialek

THAT the information presented in a closed meeting of Council with respect to salary discussions, be received;

AND THAT the pay grid as amended for staff and  Council, as presented by McDowall Associates Human Resource Consultants Ltd., be implemented effective pay period #1 in 2009;

AND THAT bill 08-094 be read a first, second and third time, enacted, signed, sealed, numbered as follows and engrossed:



CARRIED.

By-law 94-2008
A by-law to authorize paying a remuneration and expenses to members of Council




CARRIED.”
Findings

Notice of the closed meeting was given by way of item 15 of the agenda for the Council meeting on October 6, 2008 and a resolution was passed during the Council meeting to move into a closed meeting which identified the nature of the matters to be discussed as “personnel matters about an identifiable individual” although both the Provincial Legislation and the Town Procedure By-law allow for “personal matters about an identifiable individual” to be discussed in a closed meeting.  Clearly, there was no personal matter being disclosed about an identifiable individual during discussion on Council remuneration in the closed session, although, the Mayor had concern to protect the privacy of council members individual age when benefits for members age 65 or older were being discussed.
Notice of the closed meeting subject matter and the resolution for the closed meeting subject matter both identified “salary discussions” as the nature for the closed meeting.  The evidence provided two interpretations of “salary discussions” on the agenda, one being discussion on the staff pay structure and the other being discussion on both the staff pay structure and council remuneration.  The evidence also suggests there was intent to discuss both staff pay structure and council remuneration during the closed session, which is apparently a longstanding tradition in Orangeville, as Human Resource staff collected both staff pay and council remuneration data from comparable municipalities for presentation to Council during the closed meeting.  The staff pay structure was presented in a consultant’s report dated October 3, 2008 and the council remuneration information was distributed during the October 6, 2008 closed meeting.  The minutes of the closed session disclose that the consultant “presented a proposed revised pay structure for Council and staff”, however, the CAO is of the opinion that the minutes are in error.  The CAO recollects that the consultant presented a report on a proposed pay structure for staff and that an in-house information package on Council remuneration was distributed to the Council members.  All persons interviewed concur that Council received both the Consultants Report on the staff salary structure and the in-house information package on Council remuneration during the closed meeting.  Since the meeting, the council remuneration information package has been released to the news media.
At the time of the interview, both the Town Clerk and the CAO acknowledged that both legislation and procedure by-law made provision for “personal matters about an identifiable individual” despite the fact the agenda and minutes for the October 6, 2008 meeting used the words “personnel matters about an identifiable individual”.
Defining Personal Matters:
The Municipal Act does not define “personal matters” however, the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act defines “personal information” as follows:
“personal information” means recorded information about an identifiable

individual, including,

(a) information relating to the race, national or ethnic origin,

colour, religion, age, sex, sexual orientation or marital or

family status of the individual,

(b) information relating to the education or the medical,

psychiatric, psychological, criminal or employment history

of the individual information relating to financial

transactions in which the individual has been involved,

(c) any identifying number, symbol or other particular assigned to the individual,

(d) the address, telephone number, fingerprints or blood type of

the individual,

(e) the personal opinions or views of the individual except

where they relate to another individual,

(f) correspondence sent to an institution by the individual that is implicitly or explicitly of a private or confidential nature, and replies to that correspondence that would reveal the contents of the original correspondence,

(g) the views or opinions of another individual about the individuals…

(h) the individual's name if it appears with other personal information relating to the individual or where the disclosure of the name would reveal other personal information about the individual;

Conclusion

1. The complainant is of the opinion that Council voted on council remuneration increases during the closed meeting and there is no recorded vote.

The evidence obtained during the investigation leads to the conclusion there was no vote taken on council remuneration during the closed Council meeting held October 6, 2008 and the minutes of meeting do not disclose any motions.  When Council continued the meeting in open session following the closed session, votes were taken on the three subjects discussed during the closed meeting, which included the passing of a by-law to authorize paying a remuneration and expenses to members of Council.  A recorded vote was not requested; therefore there is no record of individual members vote on the by-law, in which case a simple majority vote is required to carry the motion.  Apparently, persons in the public gallery who were present to observe the proceedings of the meeting left the premises when Council went into closed session and were not present when Council reconvened in open session, when the council remuneration by-law was passed.
2. The complainant states the Consultant’s Report is not available to the taxpayers.

The evidence obtained during the investigation indicates the subject of the Consultants Report was limited to the staff pay structure, excluding any reference to Council remuneration.  An information package on council remuneration prepared in-house was distributed during the closed meeting.  Therefore, there is no Consultants Report on Council Remuneration to be made available although the in-house information package on council remuneration was made available to the public on October 23, 2008.
3.
The complainant states there was no public participation.

It became apparent during the investigation there was no notice of the Council Remuneration By-law being the subject of discussion for the October 6th meeting.  Neither the Procedure By-law nor the Notice Policy require public notification of a by-law for council remuneration, although, the established practice lists all by-laws for consideration on the council agenda.  In this instant the council remuneration by-law was not included on the council agenda.
4.
The remaining issues raised by the complainant are in regards to origin and procurement of the study and budget appropriation which are not within the purview of the legislation governing closed session meetings.
5.
Despite the fact that a vote was not taken on council remuneration during the closed meeting, it is our conclusion that the substance of the discussion on council remuneration during the closed meeting did not involve personal matters about identifiable individuals and, thus the Town did not comply with Section 239(2) of the Municipal Act.

Recommendations

1. It is recommended that the Town’s Procedure By-law be amended to reflect the current legislative requirements for subject matters in closed meetings.
This would ensure compliance with the legislation.
2. It is recommended that the public resolution reflect the wording of the Municipal Act to identify the subject matter(s) to be discussed during a closed meeting.  This would ensure compliance with the legislation.
3. It is recommended that the Town’s Procedure By-law and/or Notice Policy be amended to make provision for public notice of the passing of by-laws, particularly, a Council Remuneration By-law.  This would allow for public participation in the process.

4. It is recommended that discussion during the closed meetings of Council be restricted to the subject matters allowed in the Municipal Act and identified in the public motion.
Public Report

We received full cooperation from the Mayor, the Chief Administrative Officer, the Town Clerk and the Human Resources Manager and we extend our thanks to each of them.

This report is forwarded to the Council of the Town of Orangeville.  The Municipal Act provides that this report be made public.  It is recommended that this report be included on the agenda of the next regular meeting of Council or at a special meeting called for the purpose of receiving this report prior to the next regular meeting.

November 20, 2008.

Closed Meeting Investigator
AMBERLEY GAVEL LTD.
_______________________
Per:
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